The first-time recognition of rights of use and lease liabilities resulted in the following effects as of January
1, 2019:

In the opening balance sheet, rights of use in the amount of EURK 473 were recorded, which were reported
in full under property, plant and equipment, and lease liabilities in the same amount, which were reported
under other liabilities in the balance sheet.

There were no effects on equity from the first-time adoption.

In contrast to the previous approach, according to which expenses for operating leases were shown in full
in the operating result, under IFRS 16 only the depreciation of the rights of use is now allocated to the
operating result. The interest expense from the compounding of lease liabilities is shown in the financial
result. This will result in a relief in EBIT of EURK 14 in the 2019 financial year.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 55

Reconciliation of carrying amounts from IAS 17 to
IFRS 16

in EURk
As of

31/12/2018
Reclassifications

Finance leases

Adjustments
due to IFRS 16

(modified retro-
spective me-

thod)
As of

01/01/2019

Assets

Fixed Assets

Land, rights equivalent to land and
buildings  0   0

Rights of use - land / buildings  0   394  394

Container  234,178   234,178

Railway carriages  537,564  -4,134   533,430

Rights of use - railway carriages  0  4,134   4,134

Swap bodies  34,888   34,888

Tank containers  2,913   2,913

Other assets, BGA  455   455

Rights of use - other assets, BGA  0   79  79

Advance payments  34   34

Deferred Taxes  10,152   10,152

Liabilities
Equity  32,898   32,898

Non-current financial liabilities  701,872   362  702,234

Liabilities from leasing relationships
Remaining term 1 to 5 years  2,962   362  3,324

Current financial liabilities  160,169   111  160,280

Liabilities from leasing activities   292   111   403
TABLE 2: RECONCILIATION OF CARRYING AMOUNTS FROM IAS 17 TO IFRS 16

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 56

Reconciliation leasing liabilities

in EURk
Minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases as of 31 December 2018   518

Minimum lease payments of finance lease liabilities as of 31 December 2018  3,328

Gross lease liabilities according to IFRS 16 as of January 1, 2019  3,846

less interest included  -119

Leasing liabilities according to IFRS 16 as of January 1, 2019  3,727

less the present value of finance lease liabilities under IAS 17 as of 31 December 2018  -3,254